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Fee Schedule Calculations
SETTLEMENT COSTS - REAL ESTATE

Value of Settlement Vendor Purchaser
up to $150,000 $566.00 $849.00

$150,001 - $500,000
$566.00 and in addition 0.143% of any
amount in excess of $150,000

$849.00 and in addition 0.22% of any
amount in excess of $150,000

$500,001 - $1,000,000
$1,066.50 and in addition 0.11% of any
amount in excess of $500,000

$1,619.00 and in addition 0.165% of any
amount in excess of $500,000

Over $1,000,000
$1,616.50 and in addition 0.077% of any
amount in excess of $1m

$2,444.00 and in addition 0.11% of any
amount in excess of $1m

SETTLEMENT COSTS - BUSINESS
Value of Settlement Vendor Purchaser
Not exceeding $150,000 $849.00 $1,273.00
$150,001 - $500,000 $849.00 and in addition 0.220% of any

amount in excess of $150,000
$1,273.00 and in addition 0.330% of any
amount in excess of $150,000

500,001 - $1,000,000
$1,619.00 and in addition 0.165% of any
amount in excess of $500,000

$2,428.50 and in addition 0.247% of any
amount in excess of $500,000

Over $1,000,000
$2,444.00 and in addition 0.110% of any
amount in excess of $1m

$3,666.00 and in addition 0.165% of any
amount in excess of $1m

STAMP DUTY - REAL ESTATE & BUSINESS
General Rate
Not exceeding $80,000 $1.90 per $100
$80,001 - $100,000 $1,520.00 plus $2.85 per $100
$100,001 - $250,000 $2,090.00 plus $3.80 per $100
$250,001 - $500,000 $7,7900.00 plus $4.75 per $100
Exceeding $500,001 $19,665.00 plus $5.15 per $100
Residental Rate
Not exceeding $120,000 $1.90 per $100 or part thereof 
$120,000 - $150,000 $2,280 plus $2.85 per $100 or part thereof
$150,001 - $360,000 $3,135 plus $3.80 per $100 or part thereof
$360,001 - $725,000 $11,115 plus $4.75 per $100 or part thereof
$Exceeding $725,001 $28,453 plus $5.15 per $100 or part thereof
Concessional Rates
$0 - $100,000 NIL plus $1.50 per $100
$100,001 - $200,000 $1,500.00 plus $4.70 per $100
First Home Owners - Established Homes
$0 - $500,000 NIL
$500,000 - $600,000 $22.51 per $100
First Home Owners - Vacant Land
$0 - $300,000 NIL
$300,000 - $400,000 $13.01 per $100

TRANSFER REGISTRATION FEE
Not exceeding $85,000 $160.00

$80,001 - $120,000 $170.00

$120,001 - $200,000 $190.00

$200,001 - $300,000 $210.00

$300,001 - $400,000 $230.00 plus $20.00 per $100,000 above $300,000

RESIDENTIAL I COMMERCIAL I BUSINESS I SETTLEMENT AGENTS
Licensee: Lore Pty Ltd A.B.N. 70 009 393 202  Members of: The Settlements Agents (Inc) 
(WA Division of Australian Institute of Conveyancers)

WEBSITE: www.westendsettlements.com.au
EMAIL: info@westendsettlements.com.au

Shop 6, 7 Scarborough Bch Rd, North Perth WA 6006
PO Box 368 NORTH PERTH W.A. 6906
Tel: (08) 9443 3044  Fax: (08) 9201 1392

Fee Calculations - Business
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60,000 1,140.00 900.00 849.00 1,273.00 365,000 13,252.50 1,322.00 1,983.00

65,000 1,235.00 975.00 849.00 1,273.00 370,000 13,490.00 1,333.00 1,999.50

70,000 1,330.00 1,050.00 849.00 1,273.00 375,000 13,727.50 1,344.00 2,016.00

75,000 1,425.00 1,125.00 849.00 1,273.00 380,000 13,965.00 1,355.00 2,032.50

80,000 1,520.00 1,200.00 849.00 1,273.00 385,000 14,202.50 1,366.00 2,049.00

85,000 1,662.50 1,275.00 849.00 1,273.00 390,000 14,440.00 1,377.00 2,065.50

90,000 1,805.00 1,350.00 849.00 1,273.00 395,000 14,677.50 1,388.00 2,082.00

95,000 1,947.50 1,425.00 849.00 1,273.00 400,000 14,915.00 1,399.00 2,098.50

100,000 2,090.00 1,500.00 849.00 1,273.00 405,000 15,152.50 1,410.00 2,115.00

105,000 2,280.00 1,719.50 849.00 1,273.00 410,000 15,390.00 1,421.00 2,131.50

110,000 2,470.00 1,939.00 849.00 1,273.00 415,000 15,627.50 1,432.00 2,148.00

115,000 2,660.00 2,158.50 849.00 1,273.00 420,000 15,865.00 1,443.00 2,164.50

120,000 2,850.00 2,378.00 849.00 1,273.00 425,000 16,102.50 1,454.00 2,181.00

125,000 3,040.00 2,597.50 849.00 1,273.00 430,000 16,340.00 1,465.00 2,197.50

130,000 3,230.00 2,817.00 849.00 1,273.00 435,000 16,577.50 1,476.00 2,214.00

135,000 3,420.00 3,036.50 849.00 1,273.00 440,000 16,815.00 1,487.00 2,230.50

140,000 3,610.00 3,256.00 849.00 1,273.00 445,000 17,052.50 1,498.00 2,247.00

145,000 3,800.00 3,475.50 849.00 1,273.00 450,000 17,290.00 1,509.00 2,263.50

150,000 3,990.00 3,695.00 849.00 1,273.00 455,000 17,527.50 1,520.00 2,280.00

155,000 4,180.00 3,914.50 860.00 1,290.00 460,000 17,765.00 1,531.00 2,296.50

160,000 4,370.00 4,134.00 871.00 1,306.50 465,000 18,002.50 1,542.00 2,313.00

165,000 4,560.00 4,353.50 882.00 1,323.00 470,000 18,240.00 1,553.00 2,329.50

170,000 4,750.00 4,573.00 893.00 1,339.50 475,000 18,477.50 1,564.00 2,346.00

175,000 4,970.00 4,792.50 904.00 1,356.00 480,000 18,715.00 1,575.00 2,362.50

180,000 5,130.00 5,012.00 915.00 1,372.50 485,000 18,952.50 1,586.00 2,379.00

185,000 5,320.00 5,231.50 926.00 1,389.00 490,000 19,190.00 1,597.00 2,395.50

190,000 5,510.00 5,451.00 937.00 1,405.50 495,000 19,427.50 1,608.00 2,412.00

195,000 5,700.00 5,670.50 948.00 1,422.00 500,000 19,665.00 1,619.00 2,428.50

200,000 5,890.00 5,890.00 959.00 1,438.50 510,000 20,180.00 1,630.00 2,445.00

205,000 6,080.00 970.00 1,455.00 520,000 20,695.00 1,641.00 2,461.50

210,000 6,270.00 981.00 1,471.50 530,000 21,210.00 1,652.00 2,478.00

215,000 6,460.00 992.00 1,488.00 540,000 21,725.00 1,663.00 2,494.50

220,000 6,650.00 1,003.00 1,504.50 550,000 22,240.00 1,674.00 2,511.00

225,000 6,840.00 1,014.00 1,521.00 560,000 22,755.00 1,685.00 2,530.50

230,000 7,030.00 1,025.00 1,537.50 570,000 23,270.00 1,696.00 2,550.00

235,000 7,220.00 1,036.00 1,554.00 580,000 23,785.00 1,707.00 2,569.50

240,000 7,410.00 1,047.00 1,570.50 590,000 24,300.00 1,718.00 2,589.00

245,000 7,600.00 1,058.00 1,587.00 600,000 24,815.00 1,729.00 2,608.50

250,000 7,790.00 1,069.00 1,603.50 610,000 25,330.00 1,740.00 2,628.00

255,000 8,027.50 1,080.00 1,620.00 620,000 25,845.00 1,751.00 2,647.50

260,000 8,265.00 1,091.00 1,636.50 630,000 26,360.00 1,762.00 2,667.00

265,000 8,502.50 1,102.00 1,653.00 640,000 26,875.00 1,773.00 2,686.50

270,000 8,740.00 1,113.00 1,669.50 650,000 27,390.00 1,784.00 2,706.00

275,000 8,977.50 1,124.00 1,686.00 660,000 27,905.00 1,795.00 2,725.50

280,000 9,215.00 1,135.00 1,702.50 670,000 28,420.00 1,806.00 2,745.00

285,000 9,452.50 1,146.00 1,719.00 680,000 28,935.00 1,817.00 2,764.50

290,000 9,690.00 1,157.00 1,735.50 690,000 29,450.00 1,828.00 2,784.00

295,000 9,927.50 1,168.00 1,752.00 700,000 29,965.00 1,839.00 2,803.50

300,000 10,165.00 1,179.00 1,758.50 710,000 30,480.00 1,850.00 2,823.00

305,000 10,402.50 1,190.00 1,785.00 720,000 30,995.00 1,861.00 2,842.50

310,000 10,640.00 1,201.00 1,801.50 730,000 31,510.00 1,872.00 2,862.00

315,000 10,877.50 1,212.00 1,818.00 740,000 32,025.00 1,883.00 2,881.50

320,000 11,115.00 1,223.00 1,834.50 750,000 32,540.00 1,894.00 2,901.00

325,000 11,352.50 1,234.00 1,851.00 760,000 33,055.00 1,905.00 2,920.50

330,000 11,590.00 1,245.00 1,867.50 770,000 33,570.00 1,916.00 2,940.00

335,000 11,827.50 1,256.00 1,884.00 780,000 34,085.00 1,927.00 2,959.50

340,000 12,065.00 1,267.00 1,900.50 790,000 34,600.00 1,938.00 2,979.00

345,000 12,302.50 1,278.00 1,917.00 800,000 35,115.00 1,949.00 2,998.50

350,000 12,540.00 1,289.00 1,933.50 850,000 37,690.00 2,004.00 3,096.00

355,000 12,777.50 1,300.00 1,950.00 900,000 40,265.00 2,059.00 3,193.50

360,000 13,015.00 1,311.00 1,966.50 950,000 42,840.00 2,114.00 3,291.00

Shop 6 7 Scarborough Bch
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Fee Schedule Calculations - 
Real Estate

NOTE: If settlement involves a Strata Title, an extra $55.00 for the Vendor
and $110.00 for the Purchaser is charged in addition to the normal fee.
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60,000 1,140.00 1,140.00 900.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 350,000 12,540.00 10,735.00 N/A Nil 851.99 1,289.00

65,000 1,235.00 1,235.00 975.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 355,000 12,777.50 10,925.00 N/A Nil 859.14 1,300.00

70,000 1,330.00 1,330.00 1,050.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 360,000 13,015.00 11,115.00 N/A Nil 866.29 1,311.00

75,000 1,425.00 1,425.00 1,125.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 365,000 13,252.50 11,352.50 N/A Nil 873.44 1,322.00

80,000 1,520.00 1,520.00 1,200.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 370,000 13,490.00 11,590.00 N/A Nil 880.59 1,333.00

85,000 1,662.50 1,615.00 1,275.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 375,000 13,727.50 11,827.50 N/A Nil 887.74 1,344.00

90,000 1,805.00 1,710.00 1,350.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 380,000 13,965.00 12,065.00 N/A Nil 894.89 1,355.00

95,000 1,947.50 1,805.00 1,425.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 385,000 14,202.50 12,302.50 N/A Nil 902.04 1,366.00

100,000 2,090.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 390,000 14,440.00 12,540.00 N/A Nil 909.19 1,377.00

105,000 2,280.00 1,995.00 1,719.50 Nil 566.00 849.00 395,000 14,677.50 12,777.50 N/A Nil 916.34 1,388.00

110,000 2,470.00 2,090.00 1,939.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 400,000 14,915.00 13,015.00 N/A Nil 923.49 1,399.00

115,000 2,660.00 2,185.00 2,158.50 Nil 566.00 849.00 405,000 15,152.50 13,252.50 N/A Nil 930.64 1,410.00

120,000 2,850.00 2,280.00 2,378.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 410,000 15,390.00 13,490.00 N/A Nil 937.79 1,421.00

125,000 3,040.00 2,422.50 2,597.50 Nil 566.00 849.00 415,000 15,627.50 13,727.50 N/A Nil 944.94 1,432.00

130,000 3,230.00 2,565.00 2,817.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 420,000 15,865.00 13,965.00 N/A Nil 952.09 1,443.00

135,000 3,420.00 2,707.50 3,036.50 Nil 566.00 849.00 425,000 16,102.50 14,202.50 N/A Nil 959.24 1,454.00

140,000 3,610.00 2,850.00 3,256.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 430,000 16,340.00 14,440.00 N/A Nil 966.39 1,465.00

145,000 3,800.00 2,992.50 3,475.50 Nil 566.00 849.00 435,000 16,577.50 14,677.50 N/A Nil 973.54 1,476.00

150,000 3,990.00 3,135.00 3,695.00 Nil 566.00 849.00 440,000 16,815.00 14,915.00 N/A Nil 980.69 1,487.00

155,000 4,180.00 3,325.00 3,914.50 Nil 573.14 860.00 445,000 17,052.50 15,152.50 N/A Nil 987.84 1,498.00

160,000 4,370.00 3,515.00 4,134.00 Nil 580.29 871.00 450,000 17,290.00 15,390.00 N/A Nil 994.99 1,509.00

165,000 4,560.00 3,705.00 4,353.50 Nil 587.44 882.00 455,000 17,527.50 15,627.50 N/A Nil 1,002.14 1,520.00

170,000 4,750.00 3,895.00 4,573.00 Nil 594.59 893.00 460,000 17,765.00 15,865.00 N/A Nil 1,009.29 1,531.00

175,000 4,970.00 4,085.00 4,792.50 Nil 601.74 904.00 465,000 18,002.50 16,102.50 N/A Nil 1,016.44 1,542.00

180,000 5,130.00 4,275.00 5,012.00 Nil 608.89 915.00 470,000 18,240.00 16,340.00 N/A Nil 1,023.59 1,553.00

185,000 5,320.00 4,465.00 5,231.50 Nil 616.04 926.00 475,000 18,477.50 16,577.50 N/A Nil 1,030.74 1,564.00

190,000 5,510.00 4,655.00 5,451.00 Nil 623.19 937.00 480,000 18,715.00 16,815.00 N/A Nil 1,037.89 1,575.00

195,000 5,700.00 4,845.00 5,670.50 Nil 630.34 948.00 485,000 18,952.50 17,052.50 N/A Nil 1,045.04 1,586.00
200,000 5,890.00 5,035.00 5,890.00 Nil 637.49 959.00 490,000 19,190.00 17,290.00 N/A Nil 1,052.19 1,597.00

205,000 6,080.00 5,225.00 N/A Nil 644.64 970.00 495,000 19,427.50 17,527.50 N/A Nil 1,059.34 1,608.00

210,000 6,270.00 5,415.00 N/A Nil 651.79 981.00 500,000 19,665.00 17,765.00 N/A Nil 1,006.49 1,619.00

215,000 6,460.00 5,605.00 N/A Nil 658.94 992.00 510,000 20,180.00 18,240.00 N/A 2251 1,077.49 1,635.50

220,000 6,650.00 5,795.00 N/A Nil 666.09 1,003.00 520,000 20,695.00 18,715.00 N/A 4502 1,088.49 1,652.00

225,000 6,840.00 5,985.00 N/A Nil 673.24 1,014.00 530,000 21,210.00 19,190.00 N/A 6753 1,099.49 1,668.50

230,000 7,030.00 6,175.00 N/A Nil 680.39 1,025.00 540,000 21,725.00 19,665.00 N/A 9004 1,110.49 1,685.00

235,000 7,220.00 6,365.00 N/A Nil 687.54 1,036.00 550,000 22,240.00 20,140.00 N/A 11255 1,121.49 1,701.50

240,000 7,410.00 6,555.00 N/A Nil 694.69 1,047.00 560,000 22,755.00 20,615.00 N/A 13506 1,132.49 1,718.00

245,000 7,600.00 6,745.00 N/A Nil 701.84 1,058.00 570,000 23,270.00 21,090.00 N/A 15757 1,143.49 1,734.50

250,000 7,790.00 6,935.00 N/A Nil 708.99 1,069.00 580,000 23,785.00 21,565.00 N/A 18008 1,154.49 1,751.00

255,000 8,027.50 7,125.00 N/A Nil 716.14 1,080.00 590,000 24,300.00 22,040.00 N/A 20259 1,165.49 1,767.50

260,000 8,265.00 7,315.00 N/A Nil 723.29 1,091.00 600,000 24,815.00 22,515.00 N/A 22510 1,176.49 1,784.00

265,000 8,502.50 7,505.00 N/A Nil 730.44 1,102.00 610,000 25,330.00 22,990.00 N/A N/A 1,187.49 1,800.50

270,000 8,740.00 7,695.00 N/A Nil 737.59 1,113.00 620,000 25,845.00 23,465.00 N/A N/A 1,198.49 1,817.00

275,000 8,977.50 7,885.00 N/A Nil 744.74 1,124.00 630,000 26,360.00 23,940.00 N/A N/A 1,209.49 1,833.50

280,000 9,215.00 8,075.00 N/A Nil 751.89 1,135.00 640,000 26,875.00 24,415.00 N/A N/A 1,220.49 1,850.00

285,000 9,452.50 8,265.00 N/A Nil 759.04 1,146.00 650,000 27,390.00 24,890.00 N/A N/A 1,231.49 1,866.50

290,000 9,690.00 8,455.00 N/A Nil 766.19 1,157.00 660,000 27,905.00 25,365.00 N/A N/A 1,242.49 1,883.00

295,000 9,927.50 8,645.00 N/A Nil 773.34 1,168.00 670,000 28,420.00 25,840.00 N/A N/A 1,253.49 1,899.50

300,000 10,165.00 8,835.00 N/A Nil 780.49 1,179.00 680,000 28,935.00 26,315.00 N/A N/A 1,264.49 1,916.00

305,000 10,402.50 9,025.00 N/A Nil 787.64 1,190.00 690,000 29,450.00 26,790.00 N/A N/A 1,275.49 1,932.50

310,000 10,640.00 9,215.00 N/A Nil 794.79 1,201.00 700,000 29,965.00 27,265.00 N/A N/A 1,286.49 1,949.00

315,000 10,877.50 9,405.00 N/A Nil 801.94 1,212.00 710,000 30,480.00 27,740.00 N/A N/A 1,297.49 1,965.50

320,000 11,115.00 9,595.00 N/A Nil 809.09 1,223.00 720,000 30,995.00 28,215.00 N/A N/A 1,308.49 1,982.00

325,000 11,352.50 9,785.00 N/A Nil 816.24 1,234.00 730,000 31,510.00 28,730.00 N/A N/A 1,319.49 1,998.50

330,000 11,590.00 9,975.00 N/A Nil 823.39 1,245.00 740,000 32,025.00 29,245.00 N/A N/A 1,330.49 2,015.00

335,000 11,827.50 10,165.00 N/A Nil 830.54 1,256.00 750,000 32,540.00 29,740.50 N/A N/A 1,341.49 2,031.50

340,000 12,065.00 10,355.00 N/A Nil 837.69 1,267.00 760,000 33,055.00 30,275.00 N/A N/A 1,352.49 2,048.00

345,000 12,302.50 10,545.00 N/A Nil 844.84 1,278.00 770,000 33,570.00 30,790.00 N/A N/A 1,363.46 2,064.50

NOTE: If settlement involves a Strata Title, an extra $55.00 for the Vendor 
and $110.00 for the Purchaser is charged in addition to the normal fee.
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780,000 34,085.00 31,305.00 N/A N/A 1,374.49 2,081.00 1,410,000 66,530.00 63,730.50 N/A N/A 1,939.90 2,895.00

790,000 34,600.00 31,820.00 N/A N/A 1,385.49 2,097.50 1,420,000 67,045.00 64,245.50 N/A N/A 1,947.60 2,906.00

800,000 35,115.00 32,335.00 N/A N/A 1,396.49 2,114.00 1,430,000 67,560.00 64,760.50 N/A N/A 1,955.30 2,917.00

810,000 35,630.00 32,850.00 N/A N/A 1,407.49 2,130.50 1,440,000 68,075.00 65,275.50 N/A N/A 1,963.00 2,928.00

820,000 36,145.00 33,365.00 N/A N/A 1,418.49 2,147.00 1,450,000 68,590.00 65,790.50 N/A N/A 1,970.70 2,939.00

830,000 36,660.00 33,880.00 N/A N/A 1,429.49 2,163.50 1,460,000 69,105.00 66,305.50 N/A N/A 1,978.40 2,950.00

840,000 37,175.00 34,395.00 N/A N/A 1,440.49 2,180.00 1,470,000 69,620.00 66,820.50 N/A N/A 1,986.10 2,961.00

850,000 37,690.00 34,910.00 N/A N/A 1,451.49 2,196.50 1,480,000 70,135.00 67,335.50 N/A N/A 1,993.80 2,972.00

860,000 38,205.00 35,425.00 N/A N/A 1,462.49 2,213.00 1,490,000 70,650.00 67,850.50 N/A N/A 2,001.50 2,983.00

870,000 38,720.00 35,940.00 N/A N/A 1,473.49 2,229.50 1,500,000 71,165.00 68,365.50 N/A N/A 2,001.50 2,994.00

880,000 39,235.00 36,455.00 N/A N/A 1,484.49 2,246.00 1,550,000 73,740.00 70,940.50 N/A N/A 2,040.00 3,049.00

890,000 39,750.00 36,970.00 N/A N/A 1,495.49 2,262.50 1,600,000 76,315.00 73,515.50 N/A N/A 2,078.50 3,104.00

900,000 40,265.00 37,485.00 N/A N/A 1,506.49 2,279.00 1,650,000 78,890.00 76,090.50 N/A N/A 2,117.00 3,159.00

910,000 40,780.00 38,000.00 N/A N/A 1,517.49 2,295.50 1,700,000 81,465.00 78,665.50 N/A N/A 2,155.50 3,214.00

920,000 41,295.00 38,515.00 N/A N/A 1,528.49 2,312.00 1,700,000 81,465.00 78,665.50 N/A N/A 2,155.50 3,214.00

930,000 41,810.00 39,030.00 N/A N/A 1,539.49 2,328.50 1,800,000 86,615.00 83,815.50 N/A N/A 2,232.50 3,324.00

940,000 42,325.00 39,545.00 N/A N/A 1,550.49 2,345.00 1,850,000 89,190.00 86,390.50 N/A N/A 2,271.00 3,379.00

950,000 42,840.00 40,060.00 N/A N/A 1,561.49 2,361.50 1,900,000 91,765.00 88,965.50 N/A N/A 2,309.50 3,434.00

960,000 43,355.00 40,575.00 N/A N/A 1,572.49 2,378.00 1,950,000 94,340.00 91,540.50 N/A N/A 2,348.00 3,489.00

970,000 43,870.00 41,090.00 N/A N/A 1,583.49 2,394.50 2,000,000 96,915.00 94,115.50 N/A N/A 2,386.50 3,544.00

980,000 44,385.00 41,605.00 N/A N/A 1,594.49 2,411.00 2,050,000 99,490.00 96,690.50 N/A N/A 2,425.00 3,599.00

990,000 44,900.00 42,120.00 N/A N/A 1,605.49 2,427.50 2,100,000 102,065.00 99,265.50 N/A N/A 2,463.50 3,654.00

1,000,000 45,415.00 42,635.00 N/A N/A 1,616.49 2,444.00 2,150,000 104,640.00 101,840.50 N/A N/A 2,502.00 3,709.00

1,010,000 45,930.00 43,150.00 N/A N/A 1,624.20 2,455.00 2,200,000 107,215.00 104,415.50 N/A N/A 2,540.50 3,764.00

1,020,000 46,445.00 43,665.00 N/A N/A 1,631.90 2,466.00 2,250,000 109,790.00 106,990.50 N/A N/A 2,579.00 3,819.00

1,030,000 46,960.00 44,180.00 N/A N/A 1,647.30 2,477.00 2,300,000 112,365.00 109,565.50 N/A N/A 2,617.50 3,874.00

1,040,000 47,475.00 44,695.00 N/A N/A 1,655.00 2,488.00 2,350,000 114,940.00 112,140.50 N/A N/A 2,656.00 3,929.00

1,050,000 47,990.00 45,210.00 N/A N/A 1,662.70 2,499.00 2,400,000 117,515.00 114,715.50 N/A N/A 2,694.50 3,984.00

1,060,000 48,505.00 45,725.00 N/A N/A 1,670.40 2,510.40 2,450,000 120,090.00 117,290.50 N/A N/A 2,733.00 4,039.00

1,070,000 49,020.00 46,240.00 N/A N/A 1,678.10 2,521.00 2,500,000 122,665.00 119,865.50 N/A N/A 2,771.50 4,094.00

1,080,000 49,535.00 46,755.00 N/A N/A 1,685.80 2,532.00 2,550,000 125,240.00 122,440.50 N/A N/A 2,810.00 4,149.00

1,090,000 50,050.00 47,270.00 N/A N/A 1,693.50 2,543.00 2,600,000 127,815.00 125,015.50 N/A N/A 2,848.50 4,204.00

1,100,000 50,565.00 47,785.00 N/A N/A 1,701.20 2,554.00 2,650,000 130,390.00 127,590.50 N/A N/A 2,887.00 4,259.00

1,110,000 51,080.00 48,300.00 N/A N/A 1,708.90 2,565.00 2,700,000 132,965.00 130,165.50 N/A N/A 2,925.50 4,314.00

1,120,000 51,595.00 48,815.00 N/A N/A 1,716.60 2,576.00 2,750,000 135,540.00 132,740.50 N/A N/A 2,964.00 4,369.00

1,130,000 52,110.00 49,330.00 N/A N/A 1,724.30 2,587.00 2,800,000 138,115.00 135,315.50 N/A N/A 3,002.50 4,424.00

1,140,000 52,625.00 49,845.00 N/A N/A 1,732.00 2,598.00 2,850,000 140,690.00 137,890.50 N/A N/A 3,041.00 4,479.00

1,150,000 53,140.00 50,360.00 N/A N/A 1,739.70 2,609.00 2,900,000 143,265.00 140,465.50 N/A N/A 3,079.50 4,534.00

1,160,000 53,655.00 50,875.00 N/A N/A 1,747.40 2,620.00 2,950,000 145,840.00 143,040.50 N/A N/A 3,118.00 4,589.00

1,170,000 54,170.00 51,390.00 N/A N/A 1,755.10 2,631.00 3,000,000 148,415.00 145,615.50 N/A N/A 3,156.50 4,644.00

1,180,000 54,685.00 51,905.00 N/A N/A 1,762.80 2,642.00 3,050,000 150,990.00 148,190.50 N/A N/A 3,195.00 4,699.00

1,190,000 55,200.00 52,420.00 N/A N/A 1,770.50 2,653.00 3,100,000 153,565.00 150,765.50 N/A N/A 3,233.50 4,754.00

1,200,000 55,715.00 52,915.50 N/A N/A 1,778.20 2,664.00 3,150,000 156,140.00 153,340.50 N/A N/A 3,272.00 4,809.00

1,210,000 56,230.00 53,430.50 N/A N/A 1,785.90 2,675.00 3,200,000 158,715.00 155,915.50 N/A N/A 3,310.50 4,864.00

1,220,000 56,745.00 53,945.50 N/A N/A 1,793.60 2,686.00 3,250,000 161,290.00 158,490.50 N/A N/A 3,349.00 4,949.00

1,230,000 57,260.00 54,460.50 N/A N/A 1,801.30 2,697.00 3,300,000 163,865.00 161,065.50 N/A N/A 3,387.50 4,974.00

1,240,000 57,775.00 54,975.50 N/A N/A 1,809.00 2,708.00 3,350,000 166,440.00 163,640.50 N/A N/A 3,426.00 5,029.00

1,250,000 58,290.00 55,490.50 N/A N/A 1,816.70 2,719.00 3,400,000 169,015.00 166,215.50 N/A N/A 3,464.50 5,084.00

1,260,000 58,805.00 56,025.00 N/A N/A 1,824.40 2,730.00 3,450,000 171,590.00 168,790.50 N/A N/A 3,503.00 5,139.00

1,270,000 59,320.00 56,540.00 N/A N/A 1,832.10 2,741.00 3,500,000 174,165.00 171,365.50 N/A N/A 3,541.50 5,194.00

1,280,000 59,835.00 57,055.00 N/A N/A 1,839.80 2,752.00 3,550,000 176,740.00 173,940.50 N/A N/A 3,580.00 5,249.00

1,290,000 60,350.00 57,570.00 N/A N/A 1,847.50 2,763.00 3,600,000 179,315.00 176,515.50 N/A N/A 3,618.50 5,304.00

1,300,000 60,865.00 58,085.00 N/A N/A 1,855.20 2,774.00 3,650,000 181,890.00 179,090.50 N/A N/A 3,657.00 5,359.00

1,310,000 61,380.00 58,600.00 N/A N/A 1,862.90 2,785.00 3,700,000 184,465.00 181,665.50 N/A N/A 3,695.50 5,414.00

1,320,000 61,865.00 59,115.00 N/A N/A 1,870.60 2,796.00 3,750,000 187,040.00 184,240.50 N/A N/A 3,734.00 5,469.00

1,330,000 62,380.00 59,630.00 N/A N/A 1,878.30 2,807.00 3,800,000 189,615.00 186,815.50 N/A N/A 3,772.50 5,524.00

1,340,000 62,895.00 60,145.00 N/A N/A 1,886.00 2,818.00 3,850,000 192,190.00 189,390.50 N/A N/A 3,811.00 5,579.00

1,350,000 63,440.00 60,640.50 N/A N/A 1,893.70 2,829.00 3,900,000 194,765.00 191,965.50 N/A N/A 3,849.50 5,634.00

1,360,000 63,955.00 61,155.50 N/A N/A 1,901.40 2,840.00 3,950,000 197,340.00 194,540.50 N/A N/A 3,888.00 5,689.00

1,370,000 64,470.00 61,670.50 N/A N/A 1,909.10 2,851.00 4,000,000 199,915.00 197,115.50 N/A N/A 3,926.50 5,744.00

1,380,000 64,985.00 62,185.50 N/A N/A 1,916.80 2,862.00 4,050,000 202,490.00 199,690.50 N/A N/A 3,965.00 5,799.00

1,390,000 65,500.00 62,700.50 N/A N/A 1,924.50 2,873.00 4,100,000 205,065.00 202,265.50 N/A N/A 4,003.50 5,854.00

1,400,000 66,015.00 63,215.50 N/A N/A 1,932.20 2,884.00

54235 Fee Schedule.indd   254235 Fee Schedule.indd   2 20/12/2011   11:47:39 AM20/12/2011   11:47:39 AM



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


